Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the cash flows associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate

with changes in interest rates.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

NEYVELI UTTAR PRADESH POWER LIMITED

 11th Annual Report 2022-23
98

 (₹ in Lakh)

Particulars As at

March 31,2023
As at

March 31,2022

 Financial Assets

 Fixed-rate instruments

   Employee Loans 126.79 130.28

 Financial Liabilities

 Variable rate instruments

 Rupee Term Loans

   PFC Limited 4,66,150.21 4,34,157.01

   REC Limited 4,55,122.94 4,23,885.45

   Canara Bank 41,500.00 -

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss/

amount transferred to Capital Work-in-Progress by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

   (₹ in Lakh)

Profit or (Loss)

   50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease

 March 31, 2023

 Rupee Term Loans

   PFC Limited (2260.07) 2,260.07

   REC Limited (2207.03) 2,207.03

   Canara Bank (112.65) 112.65

  (4,579.75) 4,579.75

 Less: Transferred to Capital Work-in-progress (4,579.75) 4,579.75

  - -

 March 31, 2022

 Rupee Term Loans

   PFC Limited (2,026.27) 2,026.27

   REC Limited (1,999.55) 1,999.55

  (4,025.82) 4,025.82

 Less: Transferred to Capital Work-in-progress (4,025.82) 4,025.82

  - -

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The company's fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk,

since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

50 VIII. Project Status

Government of India sanctioned the Ghatampur Thermal Power Project (GTPP), a 1980 MW (3 x 660 MW) coal based

thermal power project, vide letter dated 27-07-2016 at an estimated capital expenditure of ₹ 17,237.80 crores with

scheduled date of Commissioning as 26-11-2020, 26-05-2021 & 26-11-2021 for Unit-I, Unit-II and Unit-III respectively.